

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HON. BENNIE G. THOMPSON,)
in his personal capacity,)
HON. KAREN R. BASS,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. STEPHEN I. COHEN,)
in his personal capacity,)
HON. VERONICA ESCOBAR,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. PRAMILA JAYAPAL,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. HENRY C. JOHNSON, JR.,)
in his personal capacity,)
HON. MARCIA C. KAPTUR,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. BARBARA J. LEE,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. JERROLD NADLER,)
in his personal capacity,)
HON. MAXINE WATERS,)
in her personal capacity, and)
HON. BONNIE M. WATSON COLEMAN,)
in her personal capacity)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
)
DONALD J. TRUMP,)
solely in his personal, capacity,)
RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,)
OATH KEEPERS,)
PROUD BOYS INTERNATIONAL, L.L.C.)
WARBOYS LLC, and)
ENRIQUE TARRIO)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Civil Case No. 1:21-CV-400-APM
Honorable Amit P. Mehta

**DEFENDANT OATH KEEPERS
MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1) & (6)**

Janette Louard (*pro hac vice
motion to befiled*)
Anthony P. Ashton, Bar No. MD0096
Anna Kathryn Barnes, Bar No. 1719493
(*motion for admission pending*)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
NAACP Office of General Counsel
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
(410) 580-5777
jlouard@naacpnet.org
aashton@naacpnet.org
abarnes@naacpnet.org

Kerry Lee Morgan, 424566
Pentiuk, Couvreur & Kobiljak, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant
Oath Keepers, Only
2915 Biddle Street
Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192
(734) 281-7100
Kmorgan@pck-law.com

Joseph M. Sellers, Bar No. 318410
Brian Corman, Bar No. 1008635
Alison S. Deich, Bar No. 1572878
(*motion for admission pending*)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
FAX: (202) 408-4699
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com
bcorman@cohenmilstein.com
adeich@cohenmilstein.com

DEFENDANT OATH KEEPERS MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1) & (6)

Defendant Oath Keepers respectfully moves the Court to dismiss the Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), and dismiss all claims for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page #
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES	
*Raines v Byrd, 521 US 811, 818–19; 117 S Ct 2312, 2317; 138 L Ed 2d 849 (1997) (Individual members lack standing to assert the institutional interests of a legislature).....	18,19, 22, 23, 25
*Virginia House of Delegates v Bethune-Hill, 587 U.S. ____, 139 S Ct 1945, 1953–54; 204 L Ed 2d 305 (2019) (A single House of a legislature lacks capacity to assert interests belonging to the legislature as a whole.).....	19
*Blumenthal v Trump, 949 F3d 14, 18–20; 445 US App DC 169, 173–75, cert den 141 S Ct 553; 208 L Ed 2d 175 (2020) (Only an institution can assert an institutional injury.).....	24
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	2
B. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
III. ARGUMENT--PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1985(1) SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	4
A. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT STATES NO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION THAT WILL SUPPORT A CLAIM UNDER 42 USC 1985(1).....	4
1. 42 USC 1985(1).....	4
2. Article II, section 1.....	5
3. The 12 th Amendment.....	6
4. No Plaintiffs are granted any Constitutional Duty to Perform In Their Personal Capacity.....	7
5. No individual Member of the House of Representatives has any Constitutional Duty to vote, Tally or Count Electoral Certifications.....	7
6. The Constitutional Involvement Prescribed Pertains to The House Of Representatives as an Institution, not of its members.....	8
7. The Complaint alleges that the Joint Session Stood In Recess Because Of a Challenge to The Vote, Not Because Of Any Defendants’ Conduct.....	9

B. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ARE SPECULATIVE AND CONCLUSORY, AND LACK SUFFICIENT FACTS TO PLAUSIBLY ENTITLE THEM TO RELIEF.....	10
1. Plaintiffs Failed To Plead The Essential Elements Of 42 USC 1985(1).....	11
2. Plaintiffs Failed To State a Violation of 42 USC 1985(1) Against Oath Keepers.....	11
C. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ALLEGE DEPRIVATION OF THEIR OFFICIAL DUTIES IN ARTICLE II, SECTION 1 AND THE 12TH AMENDMENT, WHEN THEY SUE EXCLUSIVELY IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY.....	17
1. Plaintiffs lack Standing under Article III, § 2 of the U.S. Constitution to sue in their personal capacity.....	17
2. Plaintiffs Lack Standing As House Members Suing In Their Personal Capacity, as they Have No Personalized Stake In The Outcome Of The Litigation.....	22
3. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because As Members Suing In Their Personal Capacity, They Have no institutionalized Injury shared by the House of Representatives.....	23
4. Individual Members of Congress Lack Standing To Assert the Institutional Interests of a Legislature.....	24
D. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER 42 USC § 1985(1), BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT THEY PURPORT TO RELY UPON SUPPORTS ONLY AN INSTITUTIONAL RIGHT IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, NOT A POWER VESTED IN INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS.....	26
E. DEFENDANT’S STRONG FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS TO SPEAK, ASSEMBLE AND PETITION THE GOVERNMENT FURTHER FAVORS DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	31

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS

Civil Case No. 1:21-CV-400-APM
Honorable Amit P. Mehta
Thompson, et al, v. Trump, et al.

Certificate required by LCvR 26.1 of the Local Rules of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia:

I, the undersigned, counsel of record for defendant Oath Keepers, certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following are parent companies, subsidiaries, affiliates, or companies which own at least 10% of the stock of Oath Keepers which have any outstanding securities in the hands of the public.

NONE

These representations are made in order that judges of this Court may determine the need for recusal.

Attorney of Record for Oath Keepers

Dated: May 26, 2021.

/s/ Kerry Lee Morgan
Kerry Lee Morgan, 424566
Pentiuk, Couvreur & Kobiljak, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant Oath Keepers, Only
2915 Biddle Street
Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192
(734) 281-7100
Kmorgan@pck-law.com

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page #
<u>CASES</u>	
Alexander v. Wash. Gas Light Co., 481 F. Supp. 2d 16, 31 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737, 751, 104 S.Ct. 3315, 3324, 82 L.Ed.2d 556 (1984), abrogated on other Grounds by Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	18
Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787, 135 S. Ct. 2652, 2664, 192 L.Ed.2d 704 (2015).....	23
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	3
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	3
Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist., 475 U.S. 534, 543–544, 106 S.Ct. 1326, 1332, 89 L.Ed.2d 501 (1986).....	18
Blumenthal v Trump, 949 F3d 14, 18–20; 445 US App DC 169, 173–75, cert den 141 S Ct 553; 208 L Ed 2d 175 (2020).....	24
Bray v. RHT, Inc., 748 F. Supp. 3, 5 (D.D.C. 1990).....	4
Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433, 438, 59 S.Ct. 972, 83 L.Ed. 1385 (1939).....	24
DeJonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353, 364, 365 (1937).....	28
Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	28
Graman v. NASD, No. 97-1556-JR, 1998 WL 294022, *4 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 1998).....	4
Gulf Coast Mar. Supply, Inc. v. United States, 867 F.3d 123, 128 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3

Herndon v. Lowry, 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	28
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U. S. 693, 704 (2013).....	19
Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Vilsack, 797 F.3d 4, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
Kerr v. Hickenlooper, 824 F.3d 1207, 1216 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24
L. XIA, et al., v. Tillerson, 2017 WL 3255167, at 35-41 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017).....	4
Lagayan v. Odeh, 199 F. Supp. 3d 21, 26 (D.D.C. 2016).....	3
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 561, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 2136–2137, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992).....	18
Maloney v Murphy, 984 F3d 50, 62–63; 450 US App DC 261 (2020).....	23
McCrea v District of Columbia, No. 16-CV-0808 (TSC), 2021 WL 1209219, at 17 (DDC, March 31, 2021).....	26
Mesumbe v. Howard Univ., 706 F. Supp. 2d 86, 92 (D.D.C. 2010).....	4
Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc., 107 F. Supp. 3d 174, 182 (D.D.C. 2015), rev'd and remanded on other grounds, 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486, 493, 89 S.Ct. 1944, 23 L.Ed.2d 491 (1969).....	23
Raines v Byrd, 521 US 811, 818–19; 117 S Ct 2312, 2317; 138 L Ed 2d 849 (1997).....	18, 22
Sandvig v Sessions, 315 F Supp 3d 1, 10–11 (DDC, 2018).....	3, 4
Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC, 884 F.3d 338, 345 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26, 37, 96 S.Ct. 1917, 1924, 48 L.Ed.2d 450 (1976).....17

Stern v US Gypsum, Inc,
547 F2d 1329, 1333 (CA 7, 1977).....26

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488, 493, 129 S.Ct. 1142, 173 L.Ed.2d 1 (2009).....2

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., — U.S. —,
137 S.Ct. 1645, 1650, 198 L.Ed.2d 64 (2017).....3

United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners,
463 U.S. 825, 833, 103 S.Ct. 3352, 77 L.Ed.2d 1049 (1983).....26

United States of America v. Thomas Caldwell,
CR No. 21-28.....16

United States v. Ballin,
144 U.S. 1, 7, 12 S.Ct. 507, 36 L.Ed. 321 (1892).....25

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542, 552–53 (1876) overruled on other grounds,
United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174, 59 S.Ct. 816, 83 L.Ed. 1206 (1939)..... 29

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S.Ct. 1945, 1953–54(2019).....24

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464, 471, 102 S.Ct. 752, 758, 70 L.Ed.2d 700 (1982)17

Virginia House of Delegates v Bethune-Hill, 587 U.S. _____,
139 S Ct 1945, 1953–54; 204 L Ed 2d 305 (2019).....19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490, 500, 95 S.Ct. 2197, 2206, 45 L.Ed.2d 343 (1975).....18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. II, Sec. 1.....12

U.S. Const., Art. III, Sec. 2.....17

U.S. Const., Amend. 1.....27, 31

U.S. Const., Amend. 12.....1, 5, 7, 8, 12, 17

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) & (6).....1, 2, 3, 7, 26

STATUTES

3 USC § 1.....20
3 USC §15.....20, 21
42 USC 1983.....31
42 USC § 1985(1).....4, 11, 21, 27, 30, 31
42 USC 1988.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Congressional Research Service, Update October 22, 2020, The Electoral College: A 2020
Presidential Election Timeline. <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11641>.....21

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 98 (1934).....28

Bonus Expeditionary Army
<http://recordsofrights.org/events/72/the-bonus-army-march-on-washington>.....29
<https://www.nps.gov/articles/bonus-expeditionary-forces-march-on-washington.htm>.....29
